Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
National

Meeting date: Assembly for
Tuesday, 5 May 2015 Wales

Meeting time: 'i//
09.00

For further information please contact:
Michael Kay

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

The Committee agreed on 28 April 2015, a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to
resolve to exclude the public from this meeting.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 3)

Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from
the Auditor General for Wales (24 April 2015) (Pages 4 - 5)

Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Additional
information from the Chartered Institute of Highways and Transportation (Pages 6 -
7)

Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from PSOW, CCW, OPCW (28
April 2015) (Pages 8 - 9)



Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from
James Price, Welsh Government (28 April 2015) (Pages 10 - 21)

3 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Consideration of update from the Welsh

Government (09:05-09:15) (Pages 22 - 30)
PAC(4)-12-15 Paper 1

4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service (09:15-09:30) (Pages 31
-112)
PAC(4)-12-15 Paper 2

5 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Auditor General for Wales
Memorandum and evidence from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health
Board (09:30-10:00) (Pages 113 - 248)

PAC(4)-12-15 Paper 3

PAC(4)-12-15 Paper 4

PAC(4)-12-15 Paper 5

6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment:

key issues (10:00-10:20) (Pages 249 - 263)
PAC(4)-12-15 Paper 6

7 Public Account Committee Annual Report 2014-2015 (10:20-10:40)
(Pages 264 - 286)
PAC(4)-12-15 Paper 7

8 Financial Resilience of councils in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit
Office (10:40-11:00)



Agenda ltem 2

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 28 April 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.03-11.04 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 'i//
http://senedd.tv/en/2730

Concise Minutes:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Assembly Members:

Allison Williams, Cwm Taf Local Health Board

Mary Williams, Cwm Taf Community Health Council

Dr Paul Worthington, Cwm Taf Community Health Council
Ruth Treharne, Cwm Taf University Health Board

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Mark Jeffs (Wales Audit Office)

Dave Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

TRANSCRIPT
Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2730

View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcome the Members to the meeting.
1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from the Permanent
Secretary, Welsh Government (20 April 2015)

3 NHS Waiting Times and Key Performance Targets

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Peter Meredith-Smith, Director of the Board of
Community Health Councils in Wales, Mary Williams, Chair, Cwm Taf Community
Health Council and Dr Paul Worthington, Chief Officer, Cwm Taf Community Health
Council on its inquiry into NHS Waiting Times and Key Performance Targets.

2.1 Peter Meredith-Smith agreed to provide details of the number of complaints
related to communication and patients coming to harm where their appointment have
been rescheduled across Wales and a summary, by CHC, of the number of issues raised
by information, concern and complaint

4 NHS Waiting Times and Key Performance Targets
4.1 The Committee took evidence from Allison Williams, Chief Executive, Cwm Taf
University Health Board and Ruth Treharne, Director of Planning and Performance,
Cwm Taf University Health Board on its inquiry into NHS Waiting Times and Key
Performance Targets.
4.2 Allison Williams agreed to provide:
e The Health Board’s latest report showing the trajectories month on month
together with the percentage of patients who have missed targets
e A copy of the Health Board’s current three-year plan
e Templates of all the appointment letters issued to patients
e A note on Ophthalmology services within the Health Board
e A note on how patients, currently waiting for treatment, who move into the
Health Board’s area from outside of Wales, are added to waiting lists so as not to
be disadvantaged
e A note on the timescale for the audit work being undertaken on long-term
follow up patients (follow ups not booked patients)

Pack Page 2


mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 NHS Waiting Times and Key Performance Targets: Consideration of

evidence
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(4)-12-15 PTNI1

Agenda Item 2.1 Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

24 Heol y Gadeirlan / Cathedral Road
Caerdydd / Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Ffon / Tel: 029 20 320500

Ebost / Email: info@wao.gov.uk
www.wao.gov.uk

Mr Darren Millar AM

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA

Date: 24 April 2015
Our ref: HVT/2316/fgb
Page: lof2

Dear Darren

WELSH GOVERNMENT LAND ACQUISITIONS — M4 RELIEF ROAD

On 21 April, the Committee noted my letter of 26 March concerning Welsh Government
land acquisitions and proposals for the M4 Relief Road. In addition to the details set out
in that letter, you asked me to confirm the date of sale for the seven of 22 properties
acquired by the Welsh Government that have since been sold on. Those dates are as

follows:
Land at the Stud Farm 26 M
[...]
sted. Wales Audit Office staff would be happy to share with you the
maps they have examined.

Finally, my previous letter noted that the date of acquisition for the land south of the
former LG site was unknown. | am now able to confirm my understanding that the land
was acquired on 30 September 2004, at the same time that the former LG site itself was
acquired.

Yours sincerely

¢ ) y- 4

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

Pack Page 5



A N ltem 2.2 Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
ge da Ite PAC(4)-12-15 PTN2

Public Accounts Committee
Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment

Additional information from the Chartered Institute of Highways and
Transportation

Colas/URS venture targets long term road
maintenance

8 July, 2014 | By Mark Hansford

Colas and consultant URS have teamed up to offer local authorities whole life cost savings on
roads in exchange for long term contracts.

The joint venture was formally launched last month and Colas URS is now in talks with local
authorities interested in seven to 10 year term maintenance deals that are geared towards
long-term asset improvement.

The two firms have worked together in highways maintenance for 20 years. They believe
they can use expertise developed by working together on the UK’s first highways
maintenance PFI concession in Portsmouth.

That contract is now 10 years old and the city has all but eliminated potholes by employing
an asset management strategy focused on whole-life cost reduction. The concession company
also adopted innovative resurfacing techniques which were developed as a result of the long
term certainty of workload the PFI contract gave them.

Seven to 10 year contracts

“You need seven to 10 year contracts to have the time to put the right investment in place and
then to do the work,” said URS local authorities director Adrian Coy. “So we are talking to
[local] authorities and urging them to look at their procurement processes so 
[...]
t also providing access to learning opportunities through
online professional learning materials and resources. This provides a more flexible and
effective approach for all teachers to develop and will contribute to improving teacher
standards whilst reducing teacher absence from the classroom for training purposes.

Target date: Initial analysis complete; guidance to be published in July 2015 and
implemented in schools in September 2015.

Recommendation 3

The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government amend regulations to make
it a requirement for at least one member of each governing body to be designated to
lead on HR matters and that such members are suitably trained to fulfil this role.

This recommendation was rejected in the Welsh Government’s response to the Committee
(June 2014) as the regulations (The Government of Maintained Schools (Wales)
Regulations 2005) specify that an individual governor cannot be required to be a designated
lead for a specific issue.

Additionally, as the Minister explained in his follow up response (August 2014), governors
are volunteers and HR and staffing matters are a significant responsibility, often of a
statutory nature and as such are normally delegated to committees rather than an individual
governor. Given the complexity often involved in HR and staffing matters a single governor,
in our view, would be unlikely to want to be responsible for dealing with such sensitive
matters as they would not have the confidence, knowledge and experience. There are also
risks in attaching such responsibilities to a single person.

However, there is already existing provision within the regulations for governing bodies to
delegate functions to a committee or to decide by choice to delegate certain functions to an
individual.

Target date: Not applicable.

Recommendation 4

The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government reviews the training (eg:
through the National Professional Qualification for Headship/ first year mentoring)
pr
[...]
s), The Isle of Anglesey County Council and Cardiff Airport.

In the first year of the service operating (May 2007 — May 2008) over 14,000
passengers (one way trips) used the service which exceeded initial forecasts. A
similar level of demand was achieved in the second year of operation, although
demand had begun to fall during 2008 as the UK economy entered recession.
Following the 2010 service interruption demand continued to decline until the
start of 2011 when passenger numbers recovered slightly. Passenger numbers fell
slightly in the first half of 2012 but have since remained relatively stable at around
9,000 passengers per year.

As part of this review existing passengers were surveyed and there was
consultation with a range of aircraft carriers. The passenger surveys indicated that
the majority of passengers (78%) were travelling on business and using the Air
Service to make trips of a short duration to north and south Wales (as opposed to
connecting to onward flights at Cardiff or travelling to further destinations outside
the local areas). Around 60% of business travellers were employed in the public
sector with the remaining 40% in the private sector. The primary reason
passengers gave for using the Air Service is the time saving it offers in
comparison to alternatives and in particular the ability to make a return trip in a
day between north and south Wales. It is notable that a number of passengers
suggested should the Air Service not be available they may not have made their

! National Assembly for Wales, Public Accounts Committee, Intra Wales — Cardiff to Anglesey —
Air Service — Interim Report, July 2014.

2014 9297 | Issue Rev H | 20 March 2015 Pack Page 35 Page 1

J\237000\237259-00\4 INTERNAL PROJECT DATA\4-50 REPORTS\MAIN REVIEW\2015-03-20 ISSUE REVH INTRA WALES AIR SERVICE REVIEW_REDACTED.DOCX



Welsh Government Review of the Intra Wales Air Service
Main Review

journey. Whilst a number of suggestions on service alterations were received (in
p
[...]
 OFFICE

Wales Audit Office / Swyddfa Archwillo Cymru

SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU

Mr Darren Millar AM

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Darren,

24 Cathedral Road / Heol y Gadelrlan
Cardiff / Caardydd

CF11 9LJ

Tel/ Ffon: 029 20 320500

Fax / Ffacs: 020 20 320600

Email / Ebost: wales@wao.gov.uk
WWW.wao.gov.uk

Reference 0429.mju.millar.bcu
Date 29 April 2015
Pages 10f3

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: written evidence to the
Public Accounts Committee

At its 5 May 2015 meeting, the Public Accounts Committee is due to consider the written
evidence submitted by Dr Peter Higson, the Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health
Board (the Health Board), following his appearance before the Committee on 24 March.

To assist the Committee in its deliberations, the Auditor General has asked that | provide
some observations on that written evidence, in my capacity as his Engagement Director
for the audit of the Health Board.

Much of Dr Higson's letter of 13 April to the Committee centres on the Health Board's
considerations regarding the provision of clinically-led obstetrics and gynaecology
services at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd (YGC), and sets out a range of information regarding the
identification and handling of concerns within the Health Board since 2013. That
information aligns with our own audit evidence from our 2013 and 2014 Structured
Assessment work at the Health Board.

As the Committee will doubtless be aware, the Health Board's proposal to suspend the
provision of these services at YGC and to transfer clinically led obstetric care to the
Wrexham Maelor Hospital and Ysbyty Gwynedd is now the subject of an application for
Judicial Review. As the matter is therefore currently sub judice, it would be inappropriate
for the Auditor General or Wales Audit Office staff to make any public comments
regarding this matter until the outcome of the Review is known. However, | can confirm
that the Health B
[...]
g their oral evidence at the 24 March meeting, the witnesses briefly referred to the
review of the Health Board that was being conducted by Ann Lioyd, the former Chief
Executive of NHS Wales. That work has recently been completed, and our understanding
is that the Health Board intends to publish Ann Lloyd's report once it has been considered
by the full Board at its June meeting. We will be reviewing the adequacy of the Health
Board's response to the recommendations made by Ann Lloyd, once these have been
developed and agreed by the Board.

Finally, the Committee will also wish to be aware that later this year, and once again in
conjunction with Healthcare Inspectorate Wales, we will be conducting a further follow-up
of our 2013 joint review of governance arrangements at the Health Board during the
autumn. The Auditor General anticipates being able to lay the joint follow-up report
before the National Assembly before the end of the calendar year , which would then
provide the Committee with a further opportunity to take oral evidence from the Health
Board if it wishes to do so.

Pack Page 246



Our reference:  0429.mju.millar.bcu Page 3 of 3

| hope that this information is helpful to the Committee.

Yours sincerely,

4/ e
iz

MIKE USHER
Engagement Director

Pack Page 247



Pack Page 248



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 249



Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 264



	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (24 April 2015)
	2.2 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Additional information from the Chartered Institute of Highways and Transportation
	2.3 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from PSOW, CCW, OPCW (28 April 2015)
	2.4 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from James Price, Welsh Government (28 April 2015)
	3 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Consideration of update from the Welsh Government
	4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service
	5 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Auditor General for Wales Memorandum and evidence from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	PAC(4)-12-15 P4 - Additional Information from BCUHB following 24 March 2015
	2015_04_13_Feedback Letter to PAC - Integrated Quality and Performance Report - Board Meeting April 2015.pdf
	IQPR Coversheet Health Board
	IQPR


	PAC(4)-12-15 P5 - Auditor General for Wales on BCUHB

	6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: key issues
	7 Public Account Committee Annual Report 2014-2015





Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 5 May 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.57

Concise Minutes:
Private

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Andrew Minnis (Researcher)
Stephen Martin (Wales Audit Office)
Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)
Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)
Carol Moseley (Wales Audit Office)
Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)



The Committee agreed on 28 April 2015, a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to 
resolve to exclude the public from this meeting.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 
the Auditor General for Wales (24 April 2015) 

2.2Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Additional 
information from the Chartered Institute of Highways and Transportation 

2.3Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from PSOW, CCW, OPCW (28 
April 2015) 

2.4Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 
James Price, Welsh Government (28 April 2015) 

3 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Consideration of update from the Welsh 
Government 
3.1 Members discussed the update from the Welsh Government, and in particular 
Recommendation 3, where the Committee recommended that the Welsh Government 
amend Regulations to make it a requirement for at least one member of each 
governing body to be designated to lead on HR matters and that such members are 
suitability trained to fulfil this role. 
3.2 The Committee’s Legal Adviser agreed to prepare a Legal Advice Note on the 
Regulations for Committee to discuss further.
3.3 On receipt of the Legal Advice Note, the Chair agreed to write to the Welsh 
Government setting out clearly what the Committee hoped Recommendation 3 would 
achieve, and asking for further consideration of the issue.
3.4 The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of Children, Young People and 
Education Committee to raise issues of interest as part of its inquiry into supply 
teaching.

4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service 



4.1 Members noted and discussed the Arup Report which the Welsh Government had 
published at the end of March. 
4.2 Members requested that the Clerks prepare a report for their consideration.

5 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Auditor General for Wales 
Memorandum and evidence from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
5.1 Members discussed the Auditor General for Wales’ Memorandum on NHS 
Governance.
5.2 Members discussed the additional information received from Dr Peter Higson, 
Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board following his appearance at 
Committee on 24 March.
5.3 Members requested that the Clerks prepare a draft report for their consideration.

6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 
key issues 
6.1 Members considered and discussed the key issues paper and noted that the Clerks 
will be drafting a report for consideration at a future meeting.

7 Public Account Committee Annual Report 2014-2015 
7.1 Members considered the draft report and agreed that a refreshed version would be 
circulated by email for comments. 

8 Financial Resilience of councils in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit 
Office 
8.1 Due to time restraints, this item was deferred and will be re-scheduled for a future 
meeting. 


